any other Shareholders who are interested in or involved in the Proposal. Shareholders that are

not Independent Shareholders will be required to abstain from voting at the Court Meeting in

accordance with the Takeovers Code.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Independent Shareholders held in aggregate

114,698,000 Scheme Shares. On that basis, 10% of the votes attached to Scheme Shares held by

all the Independent Shareholders referred to in (b) above therefore represent approximately

11,469,800 the Shares as at the Latest Practicable Date.

7. BINDING EFFECT OF THE SCHEME AND THE PROPOSAL

Upon the Scheme and the Proposal becoming effective, it will be binding on the Company

and all the Shareholders, regardless of how they voted (or whether they voted) at the Court

Meeting and the EGM.

PART VII – EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 68 –

8. SCHEME SHARES

On the assumption that there is no change in shareholdings of the Company, the table below

sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and

immediately upon completion of the Proposal:

Shareholders

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon completion of

the Proposal

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Joint Offerors

Guangxin Aluminium1 125,360,000 29.99 172,795,168 41.34

Mr. LUO Su2 57,109,200 13.66 78,718,840 18.83

Mr. LUO Riming2 51,813,700 12.40 71,419,567 17.09

Mr. LIAO Yuqing2 48,200,100 11.53 66,438,611 15.89

Mr. LAW Yung Koon2 19,050,000 4.56 26,258,359 6.28

Ms. LAM Yuk Ying3 1,719,000 0.41 2,369,455 0.57

Joint Offerors Concert Party

(Shares held subject

to the Scheme)

Mr. WONG Siu Ki4 50,000 0.01 – –

Aggregate number of Shares of

the Joint Offerors and

the Joint Offerors Concert Party 303,302,000 72.56 418,000,000 100.00

Other public Shareholders 114,698,000 27.44 – –

Aggregate number of Shares of

the Independent Shareholders 114,698,000 27.44 – –

Total 418,000,000 100.00 418,000,000 100.00

Total number of Scheme Shares5 114,748,000 27.45

PART VII – EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

– 69 –

Notes:

1. Guangxin Aluminium is wholly owned by Guangxin Holdings, which is wholly owned by the Guangdong

SASAC.

2. Each of Mr. LUO Su, Mr. LUO Riming, Mr. LIAO Yuqing and Mr. LAW Yung Koon is an executive

director of the Company.

3. Ms. LAM Yuk Ying is the spouse of Mr. LAW Yung Koon.

4. Mr. WONG Siu Ki is the alternative director to Mr. LIU Libin, the chairman and an executive director of the

Company.

5. The total number of Shares (assuming there is no change in shareholding structure before completion of the

Proposal) minus the number of Shares held by the Joint Offerors equals the total number of Scheme Shares.